
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor C Atkins
Councillor M Ayub
Councillor P Downing
Councillor J Mingay
Councillor Y Waheed (Chair)

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on 
Thursday, 5 January 2017 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 21 September 
2016
(Pages 1 - 4)

5.  Human Resources 
Performance Monitoring 
2016/17 Quarter 2 and 
Programmes to date

ACO * To consider a report 
(Pages 5 - 16)

6.  Audit and Governance 
Action Monitoring Report

ACO * To consider a report
(Pages 17 - 20)

7.  Safety Climate Survey HSA * To consider a report
(Pages 21 - 24)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

8.  Public Sector Equality Duty 
Report

DivAd * To consider a report
(Pages 25 - 64)

9.  Equality Handbook DivAd * To consider a report
(Pages 65 - 96)

10.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP *To consider a report
(Pages 97 - 100)

11.  Review of HRPCGs 
Effectiveness

Chair * To consider a report
(Pages 101 - 106)

12.  Review of Work 
Programme 2016/17

Chair *To consider a report
(Pages 107 - 112)

Next Meeting The next meeting is to be held 
at 10am on 21 March 2017 at 
Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
5 January 2017
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Y Waheed (Chair), C Atkins, M Ayub, P Downing and 
J Mingay

ACO Z Evans, SOC T Rogers, GC J Clayton and Mr R Jones

16-17/HR/019 Apologies

There were no apologies.

16-17/HR/020 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/HR/021 Communications

There were no communications.

16-17/HR/022 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be confirmed and signed as a 
true record.

16-17/HR/023 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 1 and 
Programmes to date 

ACO Evans submitted the first quarter report on Human Resources programmes, 
projects to date and performance against Human Resources performance indicators 
and associated targets.

ACO Evans highlighted the current projects and the performance indicators.  In 
particular, she referred Members to the update provided on the new I-Trent HR and 
Payroll system and confirmed that there were no new projects.

P
[...]
at one off training 
linked to the introduction of a new system, such as that carried out for Control Room 
staff, was an operational matter which did not reflect in the maintenance of personal 
skills and development performance figures.

ACO Evans confirmed she would follow up on the performance issue discussed at 
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group and inform members accordingly.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

16-17/HR/024 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action 
plans arising from internal and external audit reports.

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

Page 2



Item 4.3

16-17/HR/025 Health and Safety Annual Report 2015/16

SOC Rogers presented the Service’s Annual Health and Safety Report 2015/16 to 
Members for information.

In introducing the report, SOC Rogers highlighted the following areas:

 The main health and safety aim was to ensure that staff remained as safe as 
possible in their work.

 Risk Assessments were an important element of the work of the Fire Service.
 During the reporting period the Service had published 10 new general Risk 

Assessments and reviewed 90 existing Risk Assessments.
 The ‘red’ indicator concerning the ‘number of 24 hour cover periods lost to 

accidents per 1000 Retained Duty System fte employees’ related to a single 
individual.

 The number of vehicle accidents had increased by one in 2015/16 compared to 
2014/15.

 The Corporate Health and Safety objectives had been set for 2016/17.

In response to a question from a Member, ACO Evans advised that “Stress at Work” 
was part of MIND a National campaign delivered locally.

ACO Evans reiterated to Members that the annual report enabled Members to 
assure themselves that the Service had the right structures, policies and procedures 
in place and were content in terms of their corporate responsibilities.

In response to a further question, ACO Evans advised that the Service had the 
benefit of an excellent Health and Safety Manager and a Team which had a good 
level of continuity of service.  SOC Rogers responded to a question from a Member 
to indicate that in the eventuality of a ‘flash flood’ affecting an electricity sub-station 
there would be an automatic cut to the power supply.  However, these sub-stations 
tended to be built above ground level and contained within a brick structure in order 
to minimise the effect of any flooding in the area.

RESOLVED:
That the Health and Safety Annual Report be acknowledged.

16-17/HR/026 Corporate Risk Register

SOC Rogers presented his report on the Corporate Risk Register, confirming that 
this was a regular item on all Policy and Challenge Groups.  He added that there had 
been no changes to individual risk ratings in the Register, however, there had been 
an update to Risk CRR25 as set out in the report.

SOC Rogers also referred to a multi-agency exercise which had been carried out in 
Luton earlier in the week, this being one of the regular system tests.  He also 
confirmed that the Business Continuity testing arrangements were due at the end of 
the following month.  

Page 3



Item 4.4

RESOLVED:
That the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human 
Resources be noted and approved.

16-17/HR/027 Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Work Programme for 2016/17.

ACO Evans advised of a suggested change to the Work Programme in order to 
balance out the number of items for meetings in June and September 2017.  This 
would involve moving the items on ‘Annual Report of Provision of External Training’ 
and “Public Sector Equality Scheme Review” to the September 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Work programme and the suggestions to move two items to the September 
2017 meeting be agreed.

The meeting finished at 10.30 am.

Page 4



Item 5.1


[...]
s included within the report are 
those established as part of the Authority’s 2016/17 planning cycle.

2.3 The status of each measure is noted using the following key:

Colour Code Exception
Report

Status

GREEN n/a Met or surpassed target
AMBER Required Missed but within 10% of target
RED Required Missed target by greater than 10%

3. Summary and Exception Reports Q2  - Year End 2016/17

All performance indicators achieved their target, except for:

3.1 EQ1a: Percentage of new entrants to the Retained Duty System to be 
women.  Two newly appointed Retained Duty System (RDS) women have been 
appointed to Wholetime positions within Q2 and four men appointed, which 
shows as a missed target for Q2.  There are currently 49 people going through 
the recruitment process, 25% of whom are women as such the year-end 
percentage should meet the target set.

3.2 HR1The percentage of working time lost due to sickness.  This measure has 
slipped back into a negative status for the first time in over two years, we are 
analysing the information in more detail and will continue to monitor trends over 
the coming quarter.

3.3 T5 – Percentage of station based operational Emergency Care for Fire and 
Rescue trained personnel that have attended a requalification course within 
the last three years.  This PI considers performance at each Station at meeting 
the Service requirement of 60% or more of personnel trained to Emergency Care 

Page 7



Item 5.4

for Fire and Rescue.  Overall the level is at 80% (133% of target), however the 
performance is not evenly distributed; two RDS Stations are currently not 
achieving 60% or more which accounts for approximately 6%.

Training and Development Centre are working with Station Commanders to 
ensure those Stations that are currently not meeting the policy standard are given 
priority to course allocation. Only when all Stations are achieving 60% can the PI 
be met.

3.4 T6 – The Percentage of station based operational Working at Height 
[...]
 

Better
98% 93% 90% 100% 98% Green 2% better 

than target

T2
Percentage of EFAD qualified fire-
fighters that have attended EFAD 
Assessment course within the last 
three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 96% 98% 99% 98% Green 1% better 

than target

T3
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have attended 
Water First Responder course 
within the last three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 79% 98% 99% 98% Green 1% better 

than target

T4
Percentage of station based 
operational staff that have attended 
Compartment Fire Behaviour course 
within the last three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 90% 98% 98% 98% Green Achieved 

Target

T5

Percentage of station based 
operational Emergency Care for Fire 
and Rescue trained personnel that 
have attended a requalification 
course within the last three years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 93% 98% 94% 98% Amber

Missed 
target by 

3%

P
age 12



Item 5.9 Appendix B

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY of HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2016/17 QUARTER 2

Measure  2016/17 Quarter 2

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target

Five 
Year 

Average
2015/16 

Q2 
Q2 

Actual 
Q2 

Target
Performance 

against 
Target

Comments

Staff Development (cont.)

T6

Percentage of station based 
operational Working at Height 
Operators that have attended a 
Working at Height recertification 
assessment within the last three 
years

Higher 
is 

Better
98% n/a 75% 95% 98% Amber

Missed 
target by 

3%

T7

Percentage of Flexible Duty 
Officers that have attended an 
assessed Incident Command 
Assessment within the last 12 
months

Higher 
is 

Better
98% 99% 100% 100% 98% Green 2% better 

than target

T8a

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training 
programme completed by W/T 
operational personnel via 
PDRPro within last 12 months

Higher 
is 

Better
92% 93% 93% 93% 92% Green 1% better 

than target

T8b

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training 
programme completed by RDS 
operational personnel via 
PDRPro within last 12 months


[...]
1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  All risks that 
are reported to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group have been 
reviewed and there are no risk rating changes to report to Members.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR25: If operational personnel either individually or collectively at 
any or all levels do not meet the minimum level of competence to 
safely deal with the full range of incidents which may be 
encountered, particularly areas of competencies relating to - Incident 
Command - Use of Breathing Apparatus - Compartment Fire 
Behaviour - Water Related Incidents - High-Rise incidents - Work at 
Height then there is the potential to cause significant injury or even 
deaths to our staff:

Nineteen new firefighters have recently completed a Skills For Justice 
accredited Foundation course with the Fire Service College and have been 
posted to fire stations across the county to undertake further skills and 
knowledge acquisition through a development programme.  Improvement 
in the use of PDRPro to support operational training recording and 
performance monitoring continues.  Entries are made by Service Training 
Instructors on completion of course delivery; enabling any development 
needs to be recorded for action by line managers enabling for improved 
monitoring of attendance levels and individual development requirements.  
Further developments in the design of PDRPro have been authorised to 
enhance the audit and review capabilities for assessment activity and will 
enable line managers and Training and Development Centre staff to run 
effective and timely audits ensuring that the quality and quantity of 
assessment against the required activities are met and maintained. 

Page 96



Item 10.3

 CRR40: If there is a retirement of a large number of operational 
officers over a short period of time then we lose significant 
operational and managerial experience within the service which 
could ultimately affect our service delivery and wider corporate 
functionality in the shorter term:

Regular updates on predicted operational staff turnover are provided to the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) by the Head of Human Resources. 
Succession planning is continually monitored which informs the 
requirements for assessment centres, interview panels and promotions.  
Functional Heads have met to consider a four year recruitment profile to 
assist with staff planning and budget setting requirements.  The Service 
has taken the opportunity to advertise, recruit and select from other Fire 
and Rescue Services for operational vacancies, which provides a blended 
approach to maintaining establishment levels and ensures maintenance of 
experience and skills whilst also ensuring new talent is attracted from our 
local communities.

SERVICE OPERATIONAL COMMANDER TONY ROGERS
HEAD OF SAFETY AND STRATEGIC PROJECTS

Page 97



Item 10.4

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk impact scores, the risk rating and the risk strategy.

Risk Rating
Risk 
Rating/Colour

Risk Rating Considerations/Action

Very High

High risks which require urgent management attention and action.  
Where appropriate, practical and proportionate to do so, new risk 
controls must be implemented as soon as possible, to reduce the risk 
rating. New controls aim to:
? reduce the likelihood of a disruption
? shorten the period of a disruption if it occurs
? limit the impact of a disruption if it occurs
These risks are monitored by CMT risk owner on a regular basis and 
reviewed quarterly and annually by CMT. 

High
These are high risks which require management attention and action.  
Where practical
[...]
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
5 January 2017
Item No. 11

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND 
CHALLENGE GROUP EFFECTIVENESS 2016/17

For further information Jackie Green
on this Report contact: Information Support Officer

Tel:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL

HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review the effectiveness of the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 
during 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That:
1. Members consider the effectiveness of the Human Resources Policy and 

Challenge Group (HRPCG); and comment on whether:
i. HRPCG have been effective and discharged their responsibility in 

regard to their terms of reference (HRPCG Terms of Reference are 
attached as an Appendix);

ii. There are any areas of their terms of reference which have not been 
considered and should be addressed; and

iii. There is any Training and Development would assist them with the 
areas of the work of HRPCG.

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

iv. The recorded Minutes of the meeting will be fed into the facilitated 
meeting to be held on 17 January 2017 to review the Fire Authority’s 
Effectiveness in 2016/17.

1. Introduction

The Fire Authority publishes an Annual Review of its Effectiveness and 
Record of Member Attendance.  This Review and a resultant Action Plan are 
included in the Fire Authority’s Annual Governance Statement, which forms 
part of the Statement of Accounts.

2. 2016/17 Review of the Fire Authority Effectiveness

On 7 September 2016, the Audit and Standards Committee considered 
proposals for a review of the Fire Authority’s effectiveness in 2016/17 and 
agreed that the Policy and Challenge Groups and Committees review their 
effectiveness by considering three overarching questions:

i. Does the Group/Committee consider they have been effective and 
discharged their responsibility in regard to the Group’s/Committee’s 
terms of reference?

ii. Considering the Group’s/committee’s terms of reference are there any 
areas that have not been considered and should be addressed?

iii. Does the Group/Committee consider any Training and Development 
would assist them with the areas of work of Group/Committee?

The minutes will be fed into the facilitated meeting to be held on 
17 January 2016 following the Budget Workshop to review the Fire Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2016/17.

3. Review of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness

3.1 Human Resources is one of three Policy and Challenge Groups established 
by the Fire Authority to focus on the following areas of Bedfordshire Fire and 
Rescue work:

 Health, Safety and Welfare
 Equality and Diversity
 Training and Staff Development
 Human Resource Planning
 Organisational Development
 Payroll
 Pensions
 Terms of Conditions
 Fitness and Wellbeing

Page 100



Item 11.3

The Group has no delegated power to take decisions but its minutes are 
submitted to the FRA under a covering report from the Group’s Chair with any 
recommendations.

Members are requested to review the terms of reference attached to confirm 
that they are content that the responsibilities for the Human and Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group have been discharged effectively or whether 
there are any areas which have not been met.

In relation to the Terms of Reference and span of responsibility, Members are 
asked to consider if there are any training or information items they would like 
added to the work programme for next year, either to the HRPCG or to the 
wider Member Development days.

3.2 Regularity of Meetings:

The Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group meets four times a year, 
meetings for the current year we

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors P Downing, M Ayub, Y Waheed (Chair) and J Mingay (Vice-
Chair)

ACO Z Evans, Robert Jones, Pixley and SOC G Jeffery

16-17/HR/28 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atkins.  SOC T Rogers was also unable 
to attend the meeting. 

16-17/HR/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

16-17/HR/30 Communications

There were no communications. 

16-17/HR/31 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be confirmed and signed as a 
true record.

16-17/HR/32 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 2 and Programmes 
to date

ACO Evans submitted the report for the second quarter of 2016/17 on Human Resources 
programmes, projects to date and performance against Human Resources performance 
indicators and associated targets. 

No new projects had been added during the reporting period and there were no issues to 
report in relation to the existing projects. 

ACO Evans presented the performance report for the quarter.  She advised that the figure 
reported against EQ1a (percentage of new entrants to the Retained Duty System to be 
women) would be clarified and an email would be sent to Members. 

EQ1b (percentage of new entrants to the Wholetime Duty System to be women) had exceeded 
the target of 5%.  14.81% had been achieved against the indicator.  Members were advised 
that four of the nineteen new recruits were female.

Performance against EQ2 (recruitment of minority ethnic staff across the whole organisation) 
had also improved from the previous quarter. This indicator had missed its target for the first 
quarter.  16.22% had been achieved for the second quarter against a target of 13%.



HR1 (the percentage of working time lost due to sickness) was missing target for the quarter.  
This was the first time this indicator had not been reported as green for a number of years. 

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, reported that data analysis had identified that there 
had been a spike in whole time long-term sickness during the quarter.  A number of the 
individuals concerned had returned to work during the third quarter and two had left the 
employment of the Service.  It was anticipated that performance should improve in the next 
quarter and the situation would continue to be monitored. 

ACO Evans highlighted the strong performance against HR3a and HR3b which measured the 
percentage of returned appraisal documents to Human Resources within 3 months of the 
reporting year.  This demonstrated the strong commitment of managers to the appraisal 
process. 

SOC A Peckham reported on the training indicators. T1-T4, measuring safety critical training, 
had all achieved target levels for the quarter. 

T5 (percentage of station based operational Emergency Care for Fire and Rescue trained 
personnel that have attended a requalification course within the last three years) was just 
under target.  The Service requirement was 60% or more of personnel trained at each Station.  
Overall the level was 80% but qualified staff were not distributed evenly across the stations 
and two Retained Duty System stations were not achieving 60%.  The target would not be met 
until all stations met the requirement.  Work was ongoing with the relevant Station 
Commanders to improve performance against this indicator and improvement was expected 
by the end of the performance year. 

T6 (the percentage of station based operational Working at Height Operators that have 
attended a Working at Height recertification assessment within the last three years) was also 
missing target, although Members were reminded that the target had been increased from 
70% to 98% for this performance year.  Ten courses were scheduled during the year and it 
was hoped that performance against the indicator would improve in the third quarter. 

T8(b) and T8(c) which measured the percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training 
programme completed by RDS operational personnel (b) and Control personnel (c) via 
PDRPro within the last 12 months were reporting as amber for the quarter.  SOC Peckham 
expressed confidence that these indicators would meet their targets by the end of the 
performance year. 

Mr A Pixley, the Service’s Health and Safety Adviser, reported on H3 (number of 24 hour cover 
periods lost to accidents per 1000 Retained Duty System (Full Time Equivalent ) employees).  
This indicator had missed its target as the result of one injury which had occurred in 2015/16 
and had resulted in the affected individual having over a year off of work. The individual had 
only recently returned to work.  It was noted that if the cover periods lost attributed to this 
individual were removed from the performance data, the actual figure would be zero and the 
target would have been met.

ACO Evans commented that consideration could be given at the target setting meeting so that 
exceptions such as this one could be highlighted and reported separately to enable Members 
to maintain an overview of overall performance. 

The view was expressed that consideration should also be given to reporting the data in terms 
of 100 employees, rather than 1000 as was current practice. This would be reviewed for the 
next round of target setting.  



RESOLVED:
1. That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 

acknowledged.
2. That Members be emailed with the confirmed quarter 2 performance figure for EQ1a 

(percentage of new entrants to the Retained Duty System to be women).

16-17/HR/33 Audit and Governance Action Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against current action plans 
arising from internal and external audit reports.  The two actions arising from the internal audit 
of Training and Development had been completed subject to follow up audit. 

RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

16-17/HR/34 Safety Climate Survey

Mr A Pixley, the Service’s Health and Safety Adviser, gave a presentation on the safety 
climate survey that was taking place from 3 January to 13 February 2017.  The undertaking of 
such a survey was one of the Service’s health and safety objectives for 2016/17.

A safety climate survey was a tool that could be used to identify gaps and weaknesses in the 
management of health and safety in an organisation. The survey had been developed by the 
Health and Safety Laboratory (HSL) and consisted of 40 statements related to 8 factors.  
Respondents were asked to respond on a scale of one to five, with one being strongly 
disagree and five being strongly agree.  There were also a number of demographic questions 
and three free text questions, including one which asked for suggestions to improve health and 
safety within the Service.

A number of other fire and rescue services had undertaken the survey and this allowed the 
Service to benchmark the responses received against other fire and rescue services.  There 
may also be an opportunity to benchmark against other emergency services, although this 
would have to be investigated further. 

The Group was advised that reports could be run following the closure of the survey.  There 
were also plans to conduct a health and safety roadshow to the stations to discuss the results. 

In response to questions, the Health and Safety Adviser advised that the Service had 
purchased a five year licence from the HSL for £1500.  The intention was to undertake another 
survey in two years’ time to measure progress.

ACO Evans reported that the response rate for the employee survey was 42% and it was 
hoped that a similar return rate would be achieved for this survey. The challenges of engaging 
with RDS staff were recognised and efforts would be made to encourage RDS staff to respond 
to the survey.

The survey was completed anonymously and the results would be reported to this Group at a 
future meeting. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the report be acknowledged.
2. That Members of the Group be sent an electronic version of the survey for information. 



16-17/HR/35 Public Sector Equality Duty Report

Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, introduced the fifth Annual Workforce Data Report 
providing an overview of the Service’s equality and diversity employment monitoring data as at 
31 March 2016. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the Executive Summary.  As at 31 March 2016, the Service 
employed 581 people.  61 employees left the Service during the year, 42.1% of these as a 
result of early/normal retirement.  Only 17.8% of the 123 female employees were firefighters.  
There had been a decrease in the percentage of staff describing themselves as having a 
disability.  The percentage of staff not declaring their religion or belief had decreased from 
19.9% in 2014/15 to 11.7% in 2015/16.  6.3% of the workforce declared that they were from a 
minority ethnic group.  This was a similar figure to previous years.

In response to a question on the 14.5% decrease in the number of wholetime firefighters 
referred to in the report, ACO Evans advised that the reduction in the establishment resulting 
from changes to the crewing arrangements at Toddington Community Fire Station and the 
introduction of 24 hour shifts which had been phased over a number of years so that the 
reduction in posts would be created by natural turnover.  The reduction in the number of 
wholetime firefighters was similar to other fire and rescue services as published in the National 
Workforce data reviewed by Members at the last FRA meeting.

In relation to the percentage of customer satisfaction surveys that had been returned, SOC G 
Jeffery explained that there were a number of factors that had resulted in the reduction, 
including the decrease in the number of incidents attended.  Work was ongoing to identify 
ways to increase the percentage of returned surveys in the context of reduced capacity within 
the Service.  One of the possible solutions was to improve the interactivity of the Service’s 
website to facilitate response via the website. 

The Chair commented on the fact that the majority of employees who had been off on 
maternity leave had been supported to return to work and highlighted the number of Home Fire 
Safety Checks that had been completed in the homes of vulnerable residents.

A Member suggested that text be added to the introduction of the report to explain the 
inclusion of service delivery information.  ACO Evans added that one of the Equality Act 
requirements was to provide information on the characteristics of the individuals receiving the 
service.

RESOLVED:
That the report be approved, subject to the inclusion of text explaining the reasons for the 
reduction in the number of whole time staff and an explanation for the inclusion of the service 
delivery element of the report.

16-17/HR/36 Equality Handbook

Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, submitted the Service’s Equality Handbook.  This 
in-house document had been developed for staff and replaced the previous booklet that had 
been externally produced and was not service specific.  The handbook demonstrated the 
Service’s commitment to equality and diversity as well as setting out expected standards of 
behaviour and was available online for staff, with hard copies also being available. 



It was suggested that the handbook be circulated to all Members of the Fire and Rescue 
Authority for information at its next meeting on 9 February 2017.

RESOLVED:
That the Equality Handbook be acknowledged.

16-17/HR/37 Corporate Risk Register

SOC A Peckham submitted the review of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human 
Resources.  There had been no changes to risk ratings.  Two risks in the Register had been 
updated.

CRR25 (if operational personnel either individually or collectively at any or all levels do not 
meet the minimum level of competence to safely deal with the full range of incidents which 
may be encountered, particularly areas of competencies relating to- Incident Command – Use 
of Breathing Apparatus – Compartment Fire Behaviour – Water Related Incidents – High-Rise 
incidents – Work at Height then there is the potential to cause significant injury or even deaths 
to our staff): nineteen new firefighters had been recruited and had recently completed a Skills 
for Justice accredited foundation course with the Fire Service College.  They had now been 
posted to stations and would continue with their development programmes.  Improvements 
had been made to PDRPro, including the ability for the individuals to monitor their own records 
and to the audit and review capabilities of the system.

CRR40 (if there is a retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of 
time then we lose significant operational and managerial experience within the Service which 
could ultimately affect our service delivery and wider corporate functionality in the shorter 
term): functional heads had met to consider a four year recruitment profile in line with the 
Service’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  Two individuals had recently been appointed to 
Group Manager/Station Manager posts and there had been an increase in the number of 
employees applying for technical examinations. 

RESOLVED:
That the review of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human Resources be 
noted and approved.

16-17/HR/38 Review of HRPCGs Effectiveness

The Policy and Challenge Group considered the following overarching questions:

I. Does the Group consider they have been effective and discharged their responsibility in 
regard to the Group's terms of reference?

II. Considering the Group's terms of reference are there any areas that have not been 
considered and should be addressed?

III. Does the Group consider any training and development would assist them with the 
areas of work of the Group?

Members agreed that the Group had been effective in discharging its responsibility in regard to 
its terms of reference and that there were no areas within the terms of reference that had not 
been considered and should be addressed.  There were no requests for additional training and 
development. 



The view was expressed that, given the high performance of the Service, the number of 
meetings of the Policy and Challenge Groups could be reduced to three times a year.  It was 
acknowledged that this would have to be agreed by the full Fire and Rescue Authority.

RESOLVED:
1. That the discussion of the Group’s effectiveness as set out in this Minute be fed into the 

facilitated meeting to be held on 17 January 2017 to review the Fire Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2016/17.

2. That consideration be given to reducing the number of meetings of Policy and 
Challenge Groups and the Audit and Standards Committee given the high level of 
performance achieved by the Service.

16-17/HR/39 Review of Work Programme 2016/17

Members received the Group’s updated Work Programme for 2016/17.  It was noted that the 
targets for 2017/18 would be set at the Group’s next meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That the work programme be received. 

The meeting ended at 11.13 am 


